
 

 

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGERS GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule 27 

 
Applicable to all publicly available electric vehicle charging equipment that is metered separately from other loads not 
primarily associated with the charging of electric vehicles and whose total connected load does not exceed 0.5 MW. 
Participation in this rate schedule is optional and eligible customers may choose to participate at any time. Customers 
who transfer from this rate schedule will not be eligible to participate for a 12-month period following the date of their 
exit. This schedule is not available for service to seasonally disconnected loads. 
 
Service Characteristics 
 
Sixty-hertz alternating current. PUD 3 reserves the right to specify the voltage and phase of service supplied under this 
schedule. Metering, at the option of PUD 3, may be done at the utilization voltage or at the primary voltage. 
 
Energy Rate Billing Class Code Tribal 
  27  37 
Per kWh, by billing year:     
 

2019: $0.0727 2023: $0.0629  2027: $0.0509 
2020: $0.0727 2024: $0.0599  2028: $0.0479 
2021: $0.0698 2025: $0.0569  2029: $0.0449 
2022: $0.0659 2026: $0.0539  2030: $0.0417   

 
Billing Period Demand Rate 
 
First 20 kW per month of billing demand: $0 per kW – month 
Over 20 kW per month of billing demand, by billing year: 
 

2019: $0 2023: $0.55  2027: $2.75 
2020: $0 2024: $1.10  2028: $3.30 
2021: $0 2025: $1.65  2029: $3.85 
2022: $0 2026: $2.20  2030: $4.42    

 
The measured kilowatt demand will be determined by suitable metering and shall be deemed as the average kilowatt 
delivery during the highest 15-minute interval established during the billing cycle. 
 
Minimum Charge 
 
 $1.98 per day 
 Billing Class Code Tribal 
Minimum Charge Exemption  28  38 
 
Consumers who have more than one charger at the same site that require a separate meter due to differing voltages 
are eligible for an exemption of the minimum charge on the additional meter. The exemption shall apply to the meter(s) 
at the higher voltage(s). 
 
Tribal Tax Exemption 
 
Those who meet the requirements of WAC 458.20.192 will not be subject to state tax. 
 
Terms and Conditions 
 
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and policies of PUD 3. 
 

Other Electric Charges 
 
Tax Clause (Supplemental Schedule 92) 
Purchase Power Adjustment Clause (Supplemental Schedule 93) 
Low-Income Energy Assistance Surcharge (Supplemental Schedule 94) 
 
 

  
 

  

Effective with all meter readings 
on, and after, April 1, 2023 

 


